These unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements should be read in
conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and the
notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   April 30, 1999
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Adjustments   Adjustments
   for Initial   Adjustments   for the   Pro Forma
   Actual   Funding   for Purchase Pro Forma  Offering   As Adjusted
   ------ -----------   ------------ --------- ----------- -----------
   (in millions)

Assets
Current assets:
 Cash and cash
  equivalents.....  $   --   $   913 (A)   $ --   $  913   $   (D)   $  913
   (D)
 Accounts receivable....   1,211   (791)(A)   --   420   --   420
 Inventory.....   1,466   --   --   1,466   --   1,466
 Other current assets...   455   (27)(A)   --   428   --   428
   ------   -------   ----   ------   ---   ------
 Total current assets...   3,132   95   --   3,227   --   3,227
Property, plant and
 equipment, net.....   1,435   --   53 (C)   1,488   --   1,488
Other assets.....   454   --   181 (C)   635   --   635
   ------   -------   ----   ------   ---   ------
 Total assets.....  $5,021   $   95   $234   $5,350   $--   $5,350

 Total assets.....  $5,021   $   95   $234   $5,350   $--   $5,350
   ======   =======   ====   ======   ===   ======
Liabilities and
 stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable.....  $  403   $(301)(A)   $ --   $  102   $--   $  102
 Employee compensation
  and benefits.....   556   (147)(A)   --   409   --   409
 Deferred revenue.....   231   --   --   231   --   231
 Other accrued
  liabilities.....   300   (47)(A)   --   253   --   253
   ------   -------   ----   ------   ---   ------
 Total current
  liabilities.....   1,490   (495)   --   995   --   995
Other liabilities.....   369   14 (A)   (20)(C)   363   --   363
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   --   --   --
 Common stock.....   --   -- (B)   --   --   (D)
 Additional paid-in
  capital.....   --   576 (A)   254 (C)   3,992   (D)
   3,162 (B)   (D)
 Stockholder's net
  investment.....   3,162   (3,162)(B)   --   --   --   --
   ------   -------   ----   ------   ---   ------
 Total stockholders'
  equity.....   3,162   576   254   3,992   --   3,992
   ------   -------   ----   ------   ---   ------
 Total liabilities and
  stockholders' equity..  $5,021   $   95   $234   $5,350   $--   $5,350
   ======   =======   ====   ======   ===   ======

   26

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   Six Months Ended April 30,
   Year Ended October 31, 1998   1999
   ------------------------------   -----------------------------
   Adjustments   Adjustments
   for   for
   Actual   Purchase   Pro Forma   Actual  Purchase   Pro Forma
   ------  -----------  ---------   ------ -----------  ---------
   (in millions, except per share amounts)

Net revenue:
 Products.....  $6,794   $ --   $6,794   $3,185   $ --   $3,185
 Services.....   1,158   --   1,158   611   --   611
   ------   ----   ------   ------   ----   ------
 Total net revenue.....   7,952   --   7,952   3,796   --   3,796
   ------   ----   ------   ------   ----   ------
Costs and expenses:
 Cost of products.....   3,807   --   3,807   1,623   --   1,623
 Cost of services.....   705   --   705   370   --   370
 Research and
  development.....   948   --   948   463   --   463
 Selling, general and
  administrative.....   2,050   18 (E)   2,068   999   9 (E)   1,008
   ------   ----   ------   ------   ----   ------
 Total costs and
  expenses.....   7,510   18   7,528   3,455   9   3,464
   ------   ----   ------   ------   ----   ------
Earnings from
 operations.....   442   (18)   424   341   (9)   332
Other income (expense),
 net.....   (46)   14 (F)   (32)   15   1 (F)   16
   ------   ----   ------   ------   ----   ------
Earnings before taxes...   396   (4)   392   356   (8)   348
Provision for taxes.....   139   --   139   125   --   125
   ------   ----   ------   ------   ----   ------
Net earnings.....  $  257   $ (4)   $  253   $  231   $ (8)   $  223
   ======   ====   ======   ======   ====   ======
Net earnings per share:

Net earnings per share:
 Basic.....  $   $   (G)   $   $   (G)
   ======   ======   ======   ======
 Diluted.....  $   $   (G)   $   $   (G)
   ======   ======   ======   ======
Average shares used in
 computing net earnings
 per share:
 Basic.....   (G)   (G)